other than the Ethiopian Birr. The Bank’s foreign currency bank accounts act as a natural hedge for these transactions.
Management has set up a policy  to manage the Bank's foreign exchange risk against its functional currency.

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of 10% on equity and profit or loss arising from the
Bank's foreign denominated borrowings and cash and bank balances.

Foreign currency denominated balances

Cash and bank balances;
 30 June 2022

Birr'000
 30 June 2021

Birr'000
USD  806,846  1,236,809

GBP  1,423  8,929

Euro  21,446  119,362

Other currencies  26,122  77,336

 855,837  1,442,436

Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk

The sensitivity analysis for currency rate risk shows how changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market rates at the reporting date. The sensitivity of the Bank's
earnings to fluctuations in exchange rates is reflected by varying the exchange rates at 10% as shown below:

 30 June 22
 Basis

points
Birr'000

Effect of  appreciation of the
Birr against foreign currencies

Birr'000

Effect of   depreciation of the
Birr against foreign currencies

Birr'000

USD 10%  80,684.61  (80,685)
GBP 10%  142  (142)
Euro 10%  2,145  (2,145)

Total  82,972  (82,972)

 30 June 2021  Basis
points

Birr'000

Effect of  appreciation of the
Birr against foreign currencies

Birr'000

Effect of   depreciation of the
Birr against foreign currencies

Birr'000

USD 10%  123,681  (123,681)
GBP 10%  893  (893)
Euro 10%  11,936  (11,936)

Total  136,510  (136,510)

82 Excelling Together

Board of Directors’  Report 2021/22

Wegagen Bank S.C
Financial Statement

For the Year Ended 30 June 2022

4.6	 Operational Risk

Operational risk is risk of loss due to inappropriate or weak internal processes, inappropriate persons and
inappropriate or weak systems in the Bank as well as external events. The Bank defined its framework for managing
operational risk by adopting the policy and procedure on operational risk management as approved by the board
of directors of the Bank.  In the Policy, the basic aims are defined such as operational risk management (system